

# HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA

# NOTICE OF FILING

This document was filed electronically in the High Court of Australia on 07 Jan 2022 and has been accepted for filing under the *High Court Rules 2004*. Details of filing and important additional information are provided below.

Details of Filing				
File Number: File Title:	P48/2021 Hill v. Zuda Pty Ltd as trustee for THE HOLLY SUPERANNU			
Registry:	Perth			
Document filed: Filing party:	Form 27B - Appellant's chronology Appellant			
Date filed:	07 Jan 2022			

# **Important Information**

This Notice has been inserted as the cover page of the document which has been accepted for filing electronically. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties and whenever the document is reproduced for use by the Court.



IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA PERTH REGISTRY ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA BETWEEN:

## **CLAIRE ELIZABETH HILL**

Appellant

and

#### ZUDA PTY LTD

#### (A.C.N. 008 968 232)

#### As trustee for THE HOLLY SUPERANNUATION FUND

First Respondent

and

## JENNIFER PATRICIA MURRAY

#### As executor of the estate of ALEC SODHY

Second Respondent

and

#### JENNIFER PATRICIA MURRAY

Third Respondent

20

10

## **APPELLANT'S CHRONOLOGY**

Part I: Certification

1. This chronology is in a form suitable for publication on the internet.

#### Part II: Chronology of Principal Events

2. Key:

- (a) Reasons for judgment of Master Sanderson in *Hill v Zuda Pty Ltd* [2020]
   WASC 89 (PJ)
- (b) Reasons for judgment of the Court of Appeal in *Hill v Zuda Pty Ltd* [2021]
   WASCA 59 (CA)

(c) Core Appeal Book (CAB)

30

Date	Description	Source / Reference
1983	Appellant (Claire Hill) born - Only child of Alec Sodhy	PJ [4]; CAB 7
14.06.2000	Holly Superannuation Fund established as a self- managed superannuation fund	PJ [4]; CAB 7 CA [5]; CAB 28
2003	Alec Sodhy's paternity proved in Family Court	PJ [4] ;CAB 7
13.12.2011	Amending Deed for the Holly Superannuation Fund	PJ [4]; CAB 7 CA [6]; CAB 28
	<ul> <li>- including subject "binding death benefit nomination"</li> <li>clauses 5 and 6</li> </ul>	CA [6]; CAB 28
22.11.2016	Death of Alex Sodhy	PJ [4]; CAB 7 CA [4]; CAB 27
03.02.2017	Grant of Probate for Will and estate of Alec Sodhy made in favour of Second Respondent	PJ [4]; CAB 7
27.07.2017	Appellant commences proceedings in Supreme Court WA pursuant to <i>Family Provision Act 1972</i> (WA) (CIV 2255 of 2017)	PJ [4]; CAB 7
08.10.2019	Appellant commences proceedings in Supreme Court WA regarding validity of the BDBN in clauses 5 and 6 of Holly Superannuation Fund (CIV 2767 of 2019)	
07.04.2020	Supreme Court WA dismisses Appellant's action regarding BDBN (CIV 2767 of 2019)	CAB 19
09.12.2020	Supreme Court WA taxation of costs (CIV 2767 of 2019) allowed at \$8,771.44	

**3.** The following are the principal events:

15.12.2020	Appellant pays \$8,771.44 to the Respondents for costs (CIV 2767 of 2019)	
23.12.2020	Order of Supreme Court WA: costs to be paid by Appellant to Respondents (as taxed on 09.12.2020) allowed in the sum of \$8,771.44 (CIV 2767 of 2019)	CAB 20
22.04.2020	Appellant files notice of appeal in Court of Appeal WA (CACV 49 of 2020)	CAB 21
23.04.2021	Court of Appeal WA dismisses appeal (CACV 49 of 2020)	CAB 42
14.09.2021	Order of Court of Appeal WA: costs to be paid by Appellant to Respondents allowed in the sum of \$19,460.00 (CACV 49 of 2020)	CAB 43
15.09.2021	Order of Court of Appeal WA: \$17,500.00 paid into court by Appellant as security for costs of appeal to be paid out of court to Respondents	CAB 44
19.09.2021	Appellant pays \$1,960.00 being the balance of the Court of Appeal costs to the Respondents	
12.11.2021	Order granting special leave to appeal	CAB 48

Dated: 7 January 2022

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

**B** W Ashdown John Toohey Chambers Telephone: (08) 6315 3315 Email: b.w.ashdown@bigpond.com

10